foreign currency fluctuations. The Company did not enter into any forward exchange contracts during the period
under review.

IFRS 7 – Sensitivity Analysis
The Company has used a sensitivity analysis technique that measures the estimated change to the statement of
comprehensive income of either an instantaneous increase or decrease of 1% (100 basis points) in market interest
rates or a 10% strengthening or weakening of the rand against all other currencies, from the rates applicable at
31 May 2016, for each class of financial instrument with all other variables remaining constant. This analysis is for
illustrative purposes only, as in practice market rates rarely change in isolation.

Interest rate sensitivity
The interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

Changes in market interest rates affect the interest income or expense of variable interest financial instruments; and
Changes in market interest rates only affect interest income or expense in relation to financial instruments with
fixed interest rates if these are recognised at fair value.

Under these assumptions, a 1% increase or decrease in market interest rates at 31 May 2016 would increase or
decrease profit before tax by R1.2 million (2015: R22 830).

For the year ended 31 May 2016

BLUE LABEL FINANCIAL REPORT 2016

90

2. Financial risks continued
Foreign currency sensitivity
Financial instruments by currency

2016 2015

ZAR
R’000

USD
R’000

Total
R’000

ZAR
R’000

USD
R’000

Total
R’000

Financial assets
Cash  1 303 —  1 303 2 283 — 2 283
Trade and other receivables* 6 203 — 6 203 3 592 — 3 592
Loans to subsidiaries  161 536 —  161 536 976 — 976
Loans receivable —  115 678  115 678 — 80 672 80 672

169 042  115 678 284 720 6 851 80 672 87 523

Financial liabilities
Loans from subsidiaries  1 183 399 —  1 183 399 754 891 — 754 891
Trade and other payables* 82 609 — 82 609 117 456 — 117 456

 1 266 008 —  1 266 008 872 347 — 872 347

Net financial position (1 096 966)  115 678  (981 288) (865 496) 80 672 (784 824)

* Trade and other receivables and trade and other payables exclude non-financial instruments.
 A portion of this loan in substance forms part of the Company’s investment into Gold Label Investments Proprietary Limited.

With a 10% strengthening or weakening in the rand against the US dollar, profit before tax would decrease or
increase by R11.6 million respectively.

Capital risk
The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going
concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal